Universiti Teknologi MARA

Drama Recommender System Using Collaborative
Filtering

MUHAMMAD HAZIQ ZARRIN BIN JOHAR

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

Jan 2025



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises and gratitude are due to Allah S.W.T for His boundless
blessings and grace, which enabled me to complete this research within the
stipulated timeframe. Firstly, I would like to extend my heartfelt appreciation to
my CSP650 lecturer which is also my supervisor, Madam Ummu Fatihah binti
Mohd Bahrin, for her invaluable guidance and support throughout this project.
Additionally, T am deeply grateful to my supervisor, whose unwavering
supervision and assistance have been instrumental in the successful completion of
this research. Without their continuous support and direction, this achievement
would not have been possible.

I would never have achieved this if they did not continuously support me and
direct me to do the right thing. I would also love to give my heartfelt thanks to my
lovely parents for the unending support, encouragement, and unrelenting prayers
that have contributed to a rough sail in my research. Their sacrifices, faith, and
sacrifices in sacrificing their work for the sake of supporting me have been the
locomotion that drives me, burning edges every day.

Finally, I want to express sincere gratitude to my dearest friends who have formed
a strong bond of partnership throughout the study. Without their encouragement
and continued assistance, it is likely that I did not achieve my study in time.
Gratitude to each individual who is not mentioned here who lives where I get help,
assistance and motivation for research.



ABSTRACT

This thesis focused on developing a Drama Recommender System using
collaborative filtering techniques to help users find dramas that match their
preferences. The motivation behind this project was to address the challenge users
face in selecting dramas from an overwhelming number of options. The system
analyzes user preferences and viewing behavior to generate personalized
recommendations, enhancing the drama-watching experience. The methodology
followed a structured approach, beginning with a preliminary phase that involved
conducting a literature review on recommendation systems and collecting a
dataset from sources such as Kaggle. The dataset consisted of drama metadata.
Data cleaning was performed to handle missing values, remove duplicates, and
standardize formats, ensuring consistency and accuracy. In the system design and
feature extraction phase, the architecture was developed to support efficient data
processing and recommendation generation. TF-IDF (Term Frequency-Inverse
Document Frequency) was applied to extract relevant textual features from drama
descriptions, while cosine similarity was used to measure relationships between
dramas. The implementation and evaluation phase involved developing the
recommender system using Python, Pandas, NumPy, and Scikit-learn. The
system's performance was assessed using accuracy, precision, recall, and F1-
score, achieving values of 0.77, 0.85, 0.89, and 0.87, respectively. These results
demonstrate that the system effectively provided high-quality and relevant
recommendations, improving user satisfaction and helping users discover lesser-
known dramas. To further enhance recommendation quality, content-based
filtering was incorporated to analyze drama attributes such as genres, actors, and
directors, ensuring a more diverse range of suggestions. Future improvements
include integrating trend-based recommendations, personalized watchlists, and
interactive user feedback to refine the recommendation process and enhance user
engagement. By continuously refining the system with advanced techniques and
incorporating user feedback, the Drama Recommender System can evolve into a
highly adaptive and intelligent platform, delivering even more relevant, diverse,
and satisfying recommendations to users.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF EQUATION

INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5
1.6
1.7

Research Background
Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Project Scope

Project Significance
Overview of Research Project

Conclusion

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

22
221
222
223
224

23
23.1
232
233

Introduction
Recommendation System

The Use of Recommendation System

The phase of Recommendation Process

Recommendation System Technique

Advantages and Disadvantages of Recommendation Systems
Drama Recommendation

The Recommendation in Drama

Problem with Drama Recommendation

Benefit of Drama Recommendation

Vi

i
il

v

vi

ix

xi

12
12
13
14
14
15
16
17

18
18
19
19
20
27
34
37
37
38
39



234
2.4
241
242
243
2.5
2.6
2.7

Factors to Recommend Drama

Content-Based Collaborative Filtering Algorithm

Item Similarity Computation

Prediction Computation

Implementation of Collaborative Filtering in Various Problems

Similar Works

The Implication of Literature Review

Conclusion

METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
333
3.4
34.1
342
343
344
3.5
3.5.1
3.6
3.6.1
3.7
3.8

Research Methodology

Overview of Research Methodology

Detail of Research Framework
Preliminary Phase

Literature Review

Data Collection

Data Cleaning
System Design

System Design

System Architecture

Flow Chart

User Interface Design
Implementation Phase

System Development
Evaluation Phase

Evaluation
Documentation

Conclusion

vii

40
42
42
44

55
65
66

67
67
67
68
72
72
74
75
77
77
78
81
83
85
86
88
89
91
92



