Universiti Teknologi MARA

Drama Recommender System Using Collaborative Filtering

MUHAMMAD HAZIQ ZARRIN BIN JOHAR

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS.)

Jan 2025

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises and gratitude are due to Allah S.W.T for His boundless blessings and grace, which enabled me to complete this research within the stipulated timeframe. Firstly, I would like to extend my heartfelt appreciation to my CSP650 lecturer which is also my supervisor, Madam Ummu Fatihah binti Mohd Bahrin, for her invaluable guidance and support throughout this project. Additionally, I am deeply grateful to my supervisor, whose unwavering supervision and assistance have been instrumental in the successful completion of this research. Without their continuous support and direction, this achievement would not have been possible.

I would never have achieved this if they did not continuously support me and direct me to do the right thing. I would also love to give my heartfelt thanks to my lovely parents for the unending support, encouragement, and unrelenting prayers that have contributed to a rough sail in my research. Their sacrifices, faith, and sacrifices in sacrificing their work for the sake of supporting me have been the locomotion that drives me, burning edges every day.

Finally, I want to express sincere gratitude to my dearest friends who have formed a strong bond of partnership throughout the study. Without their encouragement and continued assistance, it is likely that I did not achieve my study in time. Gratitude to each individual who is not mentioned here who lives where I get help, assistance and motivation for research.

ABSTRACT

This thesis focused on developing a Drama Recommender System using collaborative filtering techniques to help users find dramas that match their preferences. The motivation behind this project was to address the challenge users face in selecting dramas from an overwhelming number of options. The system analyzes user preferences and viewing behavior to generate personalized recommendations, enhancing the drama-watching experience. The methodology followed a structured approach, beginning with a preliminary phase that involved conducting a literature review on recommendation systems and collecting a dataset from sources such as Kaggle. The dataset consisted of drama metadata. Data cleaning was performed to handle missing values, remove duplicates, and standardize formats, ensuring consistency and accuracy. In the system design and feature extraction phase, the architecture was developed to support efficient data processing and recommendation generation. TF-IDF (Term Frequency-Inverse Document Frequency) was applied to extract relevant textual features from drama descriptions, while cosine similarity was used to measure relationships between dramas. The implementation and evaluation phase involved developing the recommender system using Python, Pandas, NumPy, and Scikit-learn. The system's performance was assessed using accuracy, precision, recall, and F1score, achieving values of 0.77, 0.85, 0.89, and 0.87, respectively. These results demonstrate that the system effectively provided high-quality and relevant recommendations, improving user satisfaction and helping users discover lesserknown dramas. To further enhance recommendation quality, content-based filtering was incorporated to analyze drama attributes such as genres, actors, and directors, ensuring a more diverse range of suggestions. Future improvements include integrating trend-based recommendations, personalized watchlists, and interactive user feedback to refine the recommendation process and enhance user engagement. By continuously refining the system with advanced techniques and incorporating user feedback, the Drama Recommender System can evolve into a highly adaptive and intelligent platform, delivering even more relevant, diverse, and satisfying recommendations to users.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL STUDENT DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
			ABSTR	ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES		
			TABLE			
LIST O						
LIST O						
LIST OF EQUATION						
INTRODUCTION						
1.1	Research Background	12				
1.2	Problem Statement	13				
1.3	Research Objectives	14				
1.4	Project Scope	14				
1.5	Project Significance	15				
1.6	Overview of Research Project	16				
1.7	Conclusion	17				
I ITED	ATURE REVIEW	18				
2.1 Introduction		18				
2.2	Recommendation System	19				
2.2	•	19				
2.2		20				
2.2	•	27				
2.2		34				
2.3	Drama Recommendation	37				
2.3		37				
2.3		38				
2.3		39				

	2.3.4	Factors to Recommend Drama	40
	2.4	Content-Based Collaborative Filtering Algorithm	42
	2.4.1	Item Similarity Computation	42
	2.4.2	Prediction Computation	44
	2.4.3	Implementation of Collaborative Filtering in Various Problems	45
	2.5	Similar Works	55
	2.6	The Implication of Literature Review	65
	2.7	Conclusion	66
M	ЕТНО	DOLOGY	67
	3.1	Research Methodology	67
	3.2	Overview of Research Methodology	67
	3.2.1	Detail of Research Framework	68
	3.3	Preliminary Phase	72
	3.3.1	Literature Review	72
	3.3.2	Data Collection	74
	3.3.3	Data Cleaning	75
	3.4	System Design	77
	3.4.1	System Design	77
	3.4.2	System Architecture	78
	3.4.3	Flow Chart	81
	3.4.4	User Interface Design	83
	3.5	Implementation Phase	85
	3.5.1	System Development	86
	3.6	Evaluation Phase	88
	3.6.1	Evaluation	89
	3.7	Documentation	91
	3.8	Conclusion	92